hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information may not give a true picture of

the assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition and the Disposal been

completed as of the specified dates or any future dates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information had been prepared using the accounting

policies consistent with those of the Group as set out in the published annual report of the Group

for the year ended 31 March 2023.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

consolidated financial statements of the Group as set out in the published annual report of the

Company for the year ended 31 March 2023 and other financial information included elsewhere in

this circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the Enlarged Group

The Group

as at

31 March

2023

The

Acquisition

Company as

at 31 March

2023 Sub-total

Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited pro

forma consolidated

statement of assets

and liabilities of

the Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 808 687 1,495 (553) 3 942

Right-of-use assets 999 — 999 999

Intangible assets 12,397 998 13,395 (12,397) 3 998

Prepayment 211 — 211 (211) 3 —

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss — — — 403,958 4 403,958

14,415 1,685 16,100 406,897

Current assets

Inventories 16,816 — 16,816 16,816

Trade receivables 4,239 1,320 5,559 5,559

Loan receivables 71,898 — 71,898 (49,200) 3 22,698

Prepayment, deposits and other

receivables 11,694 6,888 18,582 (5,655) 3 12,927

Amount due from an associate 4,583 — 4,583 4,583

Prepaid tax 30 — 30 30

Amounts due from related companies — 15,242 15,242 (12,650) 11 2,592

Amount due from the Disposal

Group

59,549 8

— — — (1,315) 9 58,234

Cash and cash equivalents 45,089 1,797 46,886 (39,214) 3

19,600 6

(2,400) 10 24,872

154,349 25,247 179,596 148,311

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

The Group

as at

31 March

2023

The

Acquisition

Company as

at 31 March

2023 Sub-total

Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited pro

forma consolidated

statement of assets

and liabilities of

the Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Current liabilities

Trade payables 4 1,382 1,386 1,386

Other payables and accruals 10,216 786 11,002 (4,239) 3

(4,285) 5 2,478

Contract liabilities 18,700 — 18,700 (75) 3 18,625

Deposits from customers 31,539 — 31,539 (31,539) 3 —

Lease liabilities 1,032 — 1,032 1,032

Amounts due to related companies — 6,273 6,273 6,273

Tax payables — 1,388 1,388 1,388

Loan from a director 19,600 6

— — — (1,725) 7 17,875

Amount due to the Disposal Group — — — 16 8 16

61,491 9,829 71,320 49,073

Net current assets 92,858 15,418 108,276 99,238

Total assets less current liabilities 107,273 17,103 124,376 506,135

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 65 — 65 65

Promissory note 58,149 — 58,149 (58,149) 5 —

58,214 — 58,214 65

Net assets 49,059 17,103 66,162 506,070

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-4 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1. The balances of the Group were extracted from the audited consolidated statement of

financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2023 which formed part of the audited annual

financial information of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2023, as set out in the

Company’s published annual report for the year ended 31 March 2023.

2. The amounts are extracted from the accountants’ report on the Acquisition Company as set

out in Appendix II in this circular.